Item No. 6

APPLICATION NUMBER	CB/11/03832/FULL Hillside, 32 Sundon Road, Harlington, Dunstable, LU5 6LS
PROPOSAL	Demolition of 2 dwellings and re-development of site for 2 No. One bed dwellings, 4 no. Two bed dwellings, 4 no. Three bed dwellings, 2 no. Four bed dwellings and 1 no. Five bed dwelling, with associated garaging and parking.
PARISH	Harlington
WARD	Toddington
WARD COUNCILLORS	Cllrs Costin & Nicols
CASE OFFICER	Mark Spragg
DATE REGISTERED	11 November 2011
EXPIRY DATE	10 February 2012
APPLICANT	Hearne Holmes Developments
AGENT	Triad Planning & Design Ltd
REASON FOR	An unresolved Parish Council objection to a major
COMMITTEE TO	application. Deferred from the Council's
DETERMINE	Development Management Committee of 19 th
	September 2012 to allow consultation with English Heritage.
RECOMMENDED	-
DECISION	Full Application - Granted

Recommendation

That Planning Permission be **Granted** subject to the following:

1 The development shall begin not later than three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

² Development shall not commence until details of the materials to be used for the external windows, doors, walls, roofs and rainwater goods of the proposed buildings have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out only in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the development is in keeping with the character of the surrounding Conservation Area.

3 No development shall commence until detailed drawings of all proposed new doors & windows to a scale of 1:20, together with a detailed specification of the materials, construction & finishes, have been submitted to & approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the new development is sympathetic to the character & appearance of historic buildings within the Conservation Area and the setting of listed buildings.

No development shall commence until details of surface water 4 drainage for the site have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The drainage works shall be constructed in accordance with the approved plans before any part of the development is brought into use.

Reason: To ensure that adequate surface water drainage is provided to prevent water pollution and flooding.

5 No development shall commence until all preliminary works, ground protection and protective fencing has been implemented in strict accordance with the Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan, as shown on the drawing "Tree Removal and Protection Plan" (Drawing No. 11-734-P-15) as prepared by Triad Planning and Design, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard the integrity of the rooting medium, rooting system and existing canopy spread of retained trees and hedges, in the interests of maintaining the respective Root Protection Areas, good health and natural appearance of retained trees and hedging, thereby maintaining visual amenity and effective boundary screening.

6 Consent is being granted in recognition that no underground services are scheduled to be routed through the Root Protection Areas of retained trees and hedging. If any services are subsequently required to be routed through those areas protected under the Tree Protection Plan, then this work shall be carried out in full accordance with the National Joint Utilities Group (NJUG) Volume 4 "Guidelines for the Planning, Installation and Maintenance of Utility Apparatus in Proximity to Trees"

> Reason: To safeguard the integrity of the rooting medium and root system of trees and hedges in the interests of maintaining tree health, visual amenity and effective boundary screening.

7 No development shall commence until a landscaping scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning, showing the species, sizes, position and planting specification of new trees, shrubs, climbers and hedging, to be planted during the planting season following completion of development. During each subsequent August for the first five years following initial planting, any losses of plants shall be checked and recorded and losses shall be replaced using the same species, planting size and planting specification in the following growing season (a growing season shall be deemed to be between 1st November to 31st March).

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory establishment of landscape planting in order to enhance visual amenity and to integrate the development into the urban landscape.

8 No development shall commence until details of the junctions between the proposed access roads and the highway have been approved by the Local Planning Authority and no dwelling shall be occupied until the junction which provides a means of access to it has been constructed in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway and of the proposed access road.

9 No dwelling shall be occupied until visibility splays have been provided at the junctions of the access roads with the public highway. The minimum dimensions to provide the required splay lines shall be 2.4m measured along the centre line of the proposed access road from its junction with the channel of the public highway and 38m measured from the centre line of the proposed access road along the line of the channel of the public highway. The vision splays required shall be provided and defined on the site by or on behalf of the developers and be kept free of any obstruction.

Reason: To provide adequate visibility between the existing highway and the proposed accesses and to make the accesses safe and convenient for the traffic that is likely to use it them.

10 No development shall commence until detailed plans and sections of the proposed roads, including gradients and method of surface water disposal have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and no building shall be occupied until the section of road which provides access has been constructed apart from final surfacing in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed roadwork's are constructed to an adequate standard.

11 No development shall commence until details of a scheme showing the relocated position of the street furniture and electricity pole has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. No part of the development shall be occupied until the street furniture and electricity pole have been relocated in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interests of road safety and pedestrian movement.

12 Before any dwelling is occupied all on site vehicular areas shall be surfaced in a manner to the Local Planning Authority's approval so as to ensure satisfactory parking of vehicles outside highway limits. Arrangements shall be made for surface water from the site to be intercepted and disposed of separately so that it does not discharge into the highway.

Reason: In order to minimise danger, obstruction, and inconvenience to users of the highway and of the premises.

13 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General Permitted Development Order 1995, or any amendments thereto, the garage accommodation on the site shall not be used for any purpose, other than as garage accommodation, unless permission has been granted by the Local Planning Authority on an application made for that purpose.

Reason: To retain off-street parking provision and thereby minimise the potential for on-street parking which could adversely affect the convenience of road users.

14 The turning spaces for vehicles illustrated on the approved Plan (Drawing No 11-734-P-01 Rev F) shall be constructed before the development is first brought into use.

Reason: To enable vehicles to draw off, park and turn outside the highway limits thereby avoiding the reversing of vehicles on to the highway.

15 No development shall commence until a scheme detailing access provision to and from the site for construction traffic, which details shall show what arrangements will be made for restricting such vehicles to approved points of access and egress has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be operated throughout the period of construction work.

Reason: To ensure the safe operation of the surrounding road network in the interests of road safety.

16 No development shall commence until a scheme detailing provision for on-site parking for construction workers for the duration of the construction period has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented throughout the construction period.

Reason: To ensure adequate off street parking during construction in the interests of road safety.

17 No development shall commence until details of the final ground and slab levels of the dwellings hereby approved are submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such details shall include sections through both the site and the adjoining properties, the location of which shall first be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the site shall be developed in full accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory relationship results between the new development and adjacent buildings and public areas.

18 Notwithstanding any provision of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development Order) 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification) no works shall be commenced for the extension of the building hereby approved nor any material alteration of their external appearance until detailed plans and elevations have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the amenities of occupiers of neighbouring properties.

19 No development shall commence until details of all boundary walls and fencing have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be fully implemented before the development is first occupied or brought into use and thereafter retained.

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the area and ensure privacy between dwellings.

20 Tree felling and scrub clearance of the site should avoid the bird nesting season between March and August inclusive and consideration should be given during site clearance to the presence of hedgehogs.

Reason: To ensure the protection of wildlife interests within the site.

21 The first floor west elevation windows of plot 5 and the first floor east and west elevation windows of plot 3 shall be fitted with obscured glass of a type to substantially restrict vision at all times, and thereafter retained as such. No first floor windows or other openings shall be formed in those elevations or in the first floor north elevation of plot 4 unless approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of existing and future properties.

²² No development shall take place until a written scheme of archaeological investigation has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The said development shall only be implemented in full accordance with the approved archaeological scheme."

Reason: To record and advance understanding of the archaeological resource which will be unavoidably destroyed as a consequence of the development. This is in line with policy 46 of the Draft Development Strategy for Central Bedfordshire.

23 No development shall commence until a scheme for the parking of cycles on the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be fully implemented before the development is first occupied or brought into use and thereafter retained for this purpose.

Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate cycle parking to meet the needs of occupiers of the proposed development in the interests of encouraging the use of sustainable modes of transport.

24 Details of bin storage/collection point shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and implemented prior to the occupation of any dwelling.

Reason: In the interest of amenity.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers [11-734-P-01F, 02C, 03C, 04C, 05D, 06C, 07D, 08D, 09D, 10D, 11C, 13B, 14A, 15A, 16A].

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt.

Reasons for Granting

The proposal is in conformity with the National Planning Policy Framework and policies CS1, CS2, CS3, CS5, CS7, CS14, CS15, DM2, DM3, DM4, DM10, DM13, and DM15 of the Development Management Policies of the Core Strategy Adopted 2009, as it preserves the character and appearance of the surrounding Conservation Area. The proposal would also have no unacceptable impact on the amenities of neighbours, highway safety, on any heritage, tree or ecological assets, subject to appropriate conditions.

It is also in accordance with the Adopted Supplementary Planning Document, 'Design in Central Bedfordshire', 2010 and the Planning Obligations Strategy, Adopted 2008.

Notes to Applicant

- 1. The applicant is advised that no works associated with the construction of the vehicular access should be carried out within the confines of the public highway without prior consent, in writing, of the Central Bedfordshire Council. Upon receipt of this Notice of Planning Approval, the applicant is advised to write to Central Bedfordshire Council's Highway Help Desk, Technology House, 239 Ampthill Road, Bedford MK42 9BD quoting the Planning Application number and supplying a copy of the Decision Notice and a copy of the approved plan. This will enable the necessary consent and procedures under Section 184 of the Highways Act to be implemented. The applicant is also advised that if any of the works associated with the construction of the vehicular access affects or requires the removal and/or the relocation of any equipment, apparatus or structures (e.g. street name plates, bus stop signs or shelters, statutory authority equipment etc.) then the applicant will be required to bear the cost of such removal or alteration.
- 2. The applicant is advised that the requirements of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 will apply to any works undertaken within the limits of the existing public highway. Further details can be obtained from the Traffic Management Group Highways and Transport Division, Central Bedfordshire Council, Technology House, 239 Ampthill Road, Bedford MK42 9BD.
- 3. The applicant is advised that as a result of the development, new highway street lighting will be required and the applicant must contact the Highways Development Control Section, Central Bedfordshire Council, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford SG17 5TQ for details of the works involved, the cost of which shall be borne by the developer. No development shall commence until the works have been approved in writing and the applicant has entered into a separate legal agreement covering this point with the Highway Authority.

- 4. The applicant is advised that in order to comply with Conditions 1 and 5 of this permission it will be necessary for the developer of the site to enter into an agreement with Central Bedfordshire Council as Highway Authority under Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 to ensure the satisfactory completion of the access and associated road improvements. Further details can be obtained from the Highways Development Control Section, Central Bedfordshire Council, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford SG17 5TQ.
- 5. The applicant is advised that if it is the intention to request Central Bedfordshire Council as Local Highway Authority, to adopt the proposed highways as maintainable at the public expense then details of the specification, layout and alignment, width and levels of the said highways together with all the necessary highway and drainage arrangements, including run off calculations shall be submitted to the Highways Development Control Section, Central Bedfordshire Council, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford SG17 5TQ. No development shall commence until the details have been approved in writing and an Agreement made under Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980 is in place.
- 6. All roads to be constructed within the site shall be designed in accordance with Central Bedfordshire Council's publication "Design in Central Bedfordshire A Guide for Development" and the Department for Transport's "Manual for Streets", or any amendment thereto.
- 7. The applicant is advised that all cycle parking to be provided within the site shall be designed in accordance with the Central Bedfordshire Council's "Cycle Parking Guidance July 2010".
- 8. In order to encourage biodiversity on the site native trees and shrubs should be included as part of any landscaping and bird and bat boxes and ladybird/lacewing boxes, should be provided as recommended in the Design and Access Statement.
- 9. Prior to removal of any fruit trees from the site the developer is requested to contact the Council's Ecologist Liz Anderson on 0300 300 4869 so that arrangements can be made with the Beds Community Tree Trust to take cuttings, as it is possible that the trees could be examples of old Bedfordshire varieties.
- 10. The proposal is situated over a Secondary aquifer.
 - Only clean, uncontaminated surface water should be discharged to any soakaway, watercourse or surface water sewer.

- Where soakaways are proposed for the disposal of uncontaminated surface water, percolation tests should be undertaken, and soakaways designed and constructed in accordance with BRE Digest 365 (or CIRIA Report 156), and to the satisfaction of the Local Authority. The maximum acceptable depth for soakaways is 2 metres below existing ground level. Soakaways must not be located in contaminated areas. If, after tests, it is found that soakaways do not work satisfactorily, alternative proposals must be submitted.
- Drainage from parking areas that will discharge to a surface watercourse must be first passed through an oil interceptor. The Environmental Permitting Regulations make it an offence to cause or knowingly permit any discharge that will result in the input of pollutants to surface waters.
- Storage of domestic oil in above ground tanks >3500 litres must be undertaken on site in accordance with the Control of Pollution (oil storage) (England) Regulations 2001. Storage of domestic oil in above ground tanks <3500 litres must be undertaken in accordance with Approved Document J of the Building Regulations.
- 11. The applicant is requested to have it written into the sale of contract that bins must be stored in the rear of each property when not placed out on day of collection.

[Notes:

- 1. In advance of consideration of the application the Committee were advised of correspondence from both the Parish Council and the Applicant, which were detailed in full in the Late Sheet.
- 2. In advance of the consideration of the application the Committee received representations made under the Public Participation Scheme.
- 3. English Heritage had confirmed that any perceived harm resulting from the proposed development would result in "less than substantial harm" to the character of the Conservation Area.]